

CWP-1255 of 2026

10.04.2026 Present: Mr. Ravi Kant Kaushal, Advocate for the petitioner.
Ms. Niyati Thakur, Dy. AG for respondents No. 1 to 5-State.

Reply on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 5 has been filed and placed on record.

Notices issued to respondent No. 7-Mr. Prakash Chand and 8-Mr. Pankaj Kumar for 31.03.2026 have been received back after validly served on 17.03.2026; well before the date fixed. However, none was present on their behalf on the said date. Today, also none is present on their behalf. Therefore, they are proceeded against *ex parte*.

Steps for service of respondent No. 6 are awaited. Let the same be awaited for one week. List thereafter.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

10.04.2026

(Vriti)